

No. 17-387

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
SHARLINE LUNDGREN, ET VIR,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FOND DU LAC  
BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA  
INDIANS, PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS,  
AND SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K St NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240  
dendreson@sonosky.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 29, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UNDER SETTLED FEDERAL LAW, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS A CORE ASPECT OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO DIMINU- TION BY THE STATES .....	6
A. The Doctrine Of Tribal Immunity Is Settled Federal Law, And Federal Law Determines Its Scope And Extent .....	6
B. The Washington Supreme Court Erred By Ignoring This Court’s Sovereign Immunity Decisions, And Relying Instead On A Decision In Which Immunity Was Not At Issue .....	10
II. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY APPLIES TO <i>IN REM</i> ACTIONS .....	17
A. As This Court Held In <i>Idaho I</i> , State Sovereign Immunity Bars An Action That Seeks To Divest A State of Its Rights To Property, And That Ruling Also Applies Conversely To This Case.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Decisions Of This Court Establishing That Federal And State Sovereign Immunity Apply To <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings, Direct The Same Result With Respect To Tribal Sovereign Immunity .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Anderson &amp; Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996) .....	4, 5, 13, 17
<i>Aqua Log, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 594 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	9
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	9, 10, 18, 21
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	11-12
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	13
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	13, 17, 20, 22
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cnty.</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15, 20
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2010).....	2-3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i> .....	8
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)</i> .....	27
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Houston, 404 N.E.2d 726 (N.Y. 1980)</i> .....	21
<i>Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)</i> .....	18
<i>Fairport International Exploration, Inc. v. Shipwrecked Vessel, Captain Lawrence, 177 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1999)</i> .....	25
<i>Faulkner v. Univ. of Tenn., 627 So.2d 362 (Ala. 1992)</i> .....	21
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc., 458 U.S. 670 (1982)</i> .....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt, 538 U.S. 488 (2003)</i> .....	20
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga, 264 U.S. 472 (1924)</i> .....	20, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Great Lakes Exploration Grp., LLC v. Unidentified Wrecked &amp; (For Salvage-Right Purposes), Abandoned Sailing Vessel,</i> 522 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,</i> 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016) .....	14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	19
<i>In re Ellett,</i> 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Kentucky v. Graham,</i> 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	9
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lemieux v. Agate Land Co.,</i> 214 N.W. 454 (Wis. 1927) .....	2
<i>Lewis v. Clarke,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	5, 9
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe,</i> 389 P.3d 569 (Wash. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin,</i> 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 78 So.3d 31 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011)...	13, 17, 20, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007) ...	14
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	12, 16
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16
<i>Ne. Research, LLC v. One Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 729 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	15, 27
<i>North Carolina v. Temple</i> , 134 U.S. 22 (1890).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Phillips v. Tompson</i> , 131 P. 461 (Wash. 1913) .....	15
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	7, 13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Struebin v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1982) .....	21
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	26
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 15 (1869).....	22, 25
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 255 U.S. 216 (1921).....	25
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868).....	6, 17, 25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	23
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v.</i> <i>Skokomish Indian Tribe</i> , 764 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of</i> <i>Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND TREATIES	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 348 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 349 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 5324(f)(3) .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	27
43 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2106 .....	24
Treaty of LaPointe, 10 Stat. 1109 (Sept. 30, 1854).....	2
Treaty of Medicine Creek, art. 3, 10 Stat. 1132 (Dec. 26, 1854).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....	1
Lisa Kaczke, <i>Fond du Lac Band Dedicates New \$14 Million Center in Duluth</i> , Duluth News Trib. (Dec. 10, 2016) <a href="http://www.duluthnewstribune.com/news/4177211-fond-du-lac-band-dedicates-new-14-million-center-duluth">http:// www.duluthnewstribune.com/news/4177 211-fond-du-lac-band-dedicates-new-14- million-center-duluth</a> .....	1-2
